

*To Be Argued By:*  
BRIAN PANTALEO  
*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

APL-2020-00138  
New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 850034/15, 850294/17

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR  
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5, ASSET-BACKED  
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

DONNA FERRATO,  
*Defendant-Respondent,*

—and—

THE SIMON & MILLS BUILDING CONDOMINIUM BOARD; CAPITAL ONE  
BANK, (USA) NS; SUSAN GILMER; MATTHEW GRINNELL; MIDLAND FUNDING,  
LLC, and JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE #1 through #7,  
*Defendants.*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

BRIAN PANTALEO  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
Metlife Building, 200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
Telephone: (212) 801-9200  
Facsimile: (212) 801-6400

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

---

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR  
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5, ASSET-BACKED  
CERTIFICATES, SERTES 2007-5,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

DONNA FERRATO,

*Defendant-Respondent,*

—and—

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) N.A., MATTHEW GRINNELL, SUSAN GILMER,  
MIDLAND FUNDING LLC, BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE SIMON & MILLS  
BUILDING CONDOMINIUM BOARD, “JOHN DOE #1” through “JOHN DOE #12”,

*Defendants.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE FORECLOSURE COMPLAINTS IN THE 2009, AND 2011, ACTIONS WERE BASED ON THE WRONG INSTRUMENT, AND THEREFORE DID NOT ACCELERATE THE LOAN.....	12
A. AS FERRATO ARGUED TWICE THAT, WITHOUT THE CORRECT INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THE COMPLAINT, WELLS FARGO DID NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO ACCELERATE THE MODIFIED LOAN. ....	13
B. A COMPLAINT THAT ATTEMPTS TO FORECLOSE ON A DIFFERENT LOAN DOCUMENT IS NOT CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL NOTICE THAT WELLS FARGO WAS ACCELERATING THE MODIFIED LOAN.....	15
C. STATEMENTS IN A 2017 ATTORNEY AFFIRMATION ARE IRRELEVANT TO WHETHER THE LOAN WAS PROPERLY ACCELERATED IN 2009 AND 2011. ....	16
II. WELLS FARGO CLEARLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY REVOKED ACCELERATION, OR WAS AT LEAST ENTITLED TO PRESENT A FACTUAL RECORD SUPPORTING REVOCATION TO THE SUPREME COURT. ....	18
III. FERRATO SHOULD NOT BE ABLE TO EMPLOY DELAY AND LITIGATION TACTICS TO IMPLICATE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albertina Realty Co. v. Rosbro Realty Corp.</i> , 258 N.Y. 472 (1932) .....	12, 15
<i>Blanco v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 757 (1997) .....	21
<i>CDR Creances S.A. v. Euro-Am. Lodging Corp.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 45 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	12
<i>Clayton National, Inc. v. Guldi</i> , 307 A.D.2d 982 (2d Dep’t 2003) .....	12
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v Board of Mgrs. of the E. 86th St. Condominium</i> , 162 A.D.3d 547 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ditech Financial v. Naidu</i> , APL 2020-00023 .....	18
<i>EMC Mortgage Corp. v. Patella</i> , 279 A.D.2d 604, 720 N.Y.S.2d 161 (2d Dep’t. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>EMC Mtge. Corp. v. Suarez</i> , 49 A.D.3d 592 (2d Dep’t 2008) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>Fed. Nat. Mortgage Ass’n v. Mebane</i> , 208 A.D.2d 892, 618 N.Y.S.2d 88 (2d Dep’t 1994) .....	18
<i>Forrest v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 295 (2004) .....	19
<i>Freedom Mortgage Corporation v. Engel</i> , APL-2019-00114 .....	18
<i>Golden v. Ramapo Imp. Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 648, 432 N.Y.S.2d 238 (2d Dep’t 1980) .....	18

<i>J &amp; JT Holding Corp. v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Company</i> , 173 A.D.3d 704 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Lavin v. Elmakiss</i> , 302 A.D.2d 638 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	18
<i>Milone v. US Bank National Association</i> , 164 A.D.3d 145.....	17, 18, 19
<i>Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A. v. Sabloff</i> , 297 A.D.2d 722 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	12
<i>People v. Payne</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 172 (2003).....	19
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 615 (2014).....	19
<i>Telegraphers v Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 US 342 (1944).....	21
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 94 A.D.3d 980 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	12, 13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
RPAPL 1304 .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CPLR 213.....	9
CPLR 213(4).....	9, 12
CPLR 500.13(c) .....	24
CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i).....	4
CPLR 5713.....	11
